airdrops have no cost basis and the Trust recognizes unrealized gains equal to the fair value of the new digital asset received.

2. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

In August 2021 the Trust re-evaluated the net assets presentation in the statement of assets and liabilities. The Trust previously presented
the net assets line items in statements of assets and liabilities as change in net assets for a period as opposed to the accumulated amount
of each item at the end of a period. Additionally, the Trust previously presented paid-in capital account as a sum of the accumulated income
and subscriptions for the prior

8

periods, as opposed to showing the accumulated subscriptions. According to the FASB ASC 946-210-45-4, the composition of net assets
should be reported in total (cumulative amounts). As such the error in the previous presentation has been corrected.

The above error in the presentation did not change the results of operation, the total assets, liabilities, or total net assets as previously
reported by the Trust.

Impact of the Restatement

The impact of the restatement on statements of assets and liabilities is presented below:

Statement of Assets and Liabilities
December 31, 2020 As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Net assets
Paid-in capital  $ 9,837,135  $ (1,686,149)  $ 8,150,986
Subscriptions 3,175,825 (3,175,825) -
Net investment loss (169,129) 169,129 -
Accumulated net investment loss (266,516) (266,516)
Net realized gain on investment in Bitcoin 18,466 (18,466) -
Accumulated net realized gain on investment in Bitcoin 65,219 65,219
Net change in unrealized appreciation on investment in Bitcoin 32,044,385 (32,044,385) -
Accumulated net change in unrealized appreciation on investment

in Bitcoin 36,956,993 36,956,993
$ 44,906,682 $ - $ 44,906,682

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”).
The Trust qualifies as an investment company for accounting purposes pursuant to the accounting and reporting guidance under Financial
Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 946, Financial Services – Investment Companies.